RESOLUTION NO. 168-2023

ORDINANCE 1-2023

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHPORT, CHAPTER 497, VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II, STOP AND YIELD INTERSECTIONS, SECTION 497-4, STOP INTERSECTIONS, TO ERECT A STOP SIGN ON BECKWITH ROAD AT THE INTERSECTION OF HOLDEN ROAD AND BECKWITH ROAD

Resolution by: Gunderman Seconded by: Hurley

WHEREAS, the Town of Southport Town Board wishes to address safety concerns regarding the intersection of Beckwith Road and Holden Road, which were brought to the attention of the Town Board by area residents and the Town of Southport Highway Superintendent.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held for this proposed ordinance on December 12, 2023 before the Town of Southport Town Board upon public notice as provided by law, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Southport, County of Chemung, State of New York, that said proposed amendments to the Code of the Town of Southport as Ordinance 1-2023, to amend the Code of the Town of Southport, Chapter 497, Vehicle and Traffic, Article II, Stop and Yield Intersections, Section 497-4, Stop Intersections, to Erect a Stop Sign on the West side of Beckwith Road at the Intersection of Holden Road and Beckwith Road is hereby ordained and enacted, to wit:

ORDINANCE NO. 1-2023

An Ordinance 1-2023, to amend the Code of the Town of Southport, Chapter 497, Vehicle and Traffic, Article II, Stop and Yield Intersections, Section 497-4, Stop Intersections, to Erect a Stop Sign on Beckwith Road at the Intersection of Holden Road and Beckwith Road

<u>Section 1.</u> The Code of the Town of Southport, Chapter 497, Vehicle and Traffic, Article II, Stop and Yield Intersections, Section 497-4, Stop Intersections is amended to include a stop sign to be erected at the West side of Beckwith Road facing north for traffic traveling in a southerly direction at the intersection of Holden Road and Beckwith Road.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inconsistent Ordinances. All Ordinances inconsistent with the above provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

AYES: Gunderman, Hurley, Steed, Williams, Roman

NOES: None

CARRIED.